REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET

(PLEASE TYPE)

Date___ 10/27/99 Docket No. Q?/ eS2-CT

1. Division Name/Staff Name_EAG / Elisabeth Draper

2. OPR_Elisabeth Draper

3. OCR

4. Suggested Docket Title Petition by Florida Public Utilities Company for Approval of Revised Lighting

Service,

5. Suggested Docket Mailing List (attach separate sheet if necessary)
A. Provide NAMES ONLY for regulated companies or ACRONYMS ONLY regulated industries,
as shown in Rule 25-22.104, F.A.C.
B. Provide COMPLETE name and address for all others. (Match representatives to clients.)

1. Parties and their representatives (if any)

Florida Public Utilities Company Mark Cutshaw, Division Manager

PO BOX 610

Marianna, Florida 32447-0610

2. Interested Persons and their representatives (if any)

6. Check one:
X_ Documentation is attached.

Documentation will be provided with recommendation.

I :\PSC\RAR\WP\ESTDKT.



Florida
Public
Utilities

N Company

Id o o

wiAHHE (27777774
m PO Box 610

Marianna, FL 32447-0610
October 22, 1999

Ms. C. Kummer

Division of Electric and Gas .
Florida Public Service Commission L
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0868

Dear Ms. Kummer:

Transmitted for filing with Florida Public Utilities Company’s F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff are three
copies of the following tariff sheets:

E.P.S.C. Electric Tariff First Revised Volume No. 1:
Original Sheet No. 29.7
Original Sheet No. 29.8
Original Sheet No. 29.9
Original Sheet No. 37.7
Original Sheet No. 37.8
Original Sheet No. 37.9
Original Sheet No. 46.4
Original Sheet No. 46.5
Original Sheet No. 46.6
Original Sheet No. 52.7
Original Sheet No. 52.8
Original Sheet No. 52.9

We respectfully request the Commission’s approval of the enclosed tariff sheets effective

Yours truly,

27hub (e,

P. Mark Cutshaw
Division Manager

Enclosures
cc w/o enclosures: J. English - FPU

D. Troy - FPU
C. Stein - FPU



" Florida Public Utilities Company Original Sheet No. 29.7

F'P.S.C. Electric Tariff
First Revised Volume No. |

MARIANNA DIVISION
RATE SCHEDULE OL-2
HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM/METAL HALIDE
QUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE

Availability
Available within the territory served by the Company in Cathoun, Jackson, and Liberty Counties, Florida.

Applicability
Applicable to any customer for non-metered outdoor lighting service.

Character of Service
Lighting service from dusk to dawn.

Limitations of Service
Company owned fixtures will be mounted on Company owned poles of the Company's distribution system. Customer
owned fixtures will be mounted on customer owned poles, of a standard type and design, permitting service and maintenance

at no abnormal cost to the Company.

Monthly Rate
When lighting fixtures are mounted on existing poles and served directly from existing overhead or underground secondarx

distribution lines.

Type of Lamp Size KWH/Mo. Facilities Maintenance Total

Facility Lumens  Watls Estimate Charge Charge Charge
HPS Wallmount 6,300 70 28 § 12.04 § 406 $ 16.10
HPS SP2 Spectra 9,500 100 41 $ 13.02 $ 435 5 17.37
HPS ALN 440 16,000 150 61 $ 1551 § 517 §$ 20.68
HPS Cobrahead 22,000 200 81 $ 730 §$ 270 $ 10.00
HPS Flood 50,000 400 162 $ 805 § 284 3 10.89
HPS Interstate Luminaire 50,000 400 162 $ 881 $ 307 $ 11.88
HPS Interstate Luminaire 130,000 1,000 405 $ 2469 $ 818 $ 32.87
HPS Vertical Shoebox 130,000 1,000 405 $ 1368 $ 496 $ 18.64
HPS Flood 130,000 1,000 405 $ 1008 § 375 % 13.83
MH SP2 Spectra 9,500 100 41 $ 1302 § 445 3 17.47
MH ALN 440 16,000 175 71§ 1551 § 517 $ 20.68
MH Interstate Luminaire 50,000 400 162 $ 805 $ 293 § 10.98
MH Interstate Luminaire 130,000 1,000 405 $ 2469 3 818 $ 32.87
MH Flood 130,000 1,000 405 $ 940 $ 349 $ 12.89
MH Vertical Shoebox 130,000 1,000 405 $ 1311 $ 461 $ 17.72

Continued on Sheet No. 29.8

Issued by: J. T. English, President and C.E.O. Effective :



* Florida Public Utiities Company
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff

First Revised Volume No. |

MARIANNA DIVISION

RATE SCHEDULE OL-2

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM/METAL HALIDE

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE

Continued from Sheet No. 29.7

Type of Lamp Size KWH/Mo. Energy
Facility Lumens  Watts  Estimate Charge

HPS Wallmount 6,300 70 28 $ 0.70
HPS SP2 Spectra 9,500 100 41 3 1.03
HPS ALN 440 16,000 150 61 $ 1.53
HPS Cobrahead 22,000 200 81 $ 2.03
HPS Flood 50,000 400 162 $ 4.05
HPS Interstate Luminaire 50,000 400 162 3 405
HPS Interstate Luminaire 130,000 1,000 405 $ 10.13
HPS Vertical Shoebox 130,000 1,000 405 $ 10.13
HPS Flood 130,000 1,000 405 3 10.13
MH SP2 Spectra 9,500 100 41 3 1.03
MH ALN 440 16,000 175 71 3 1.78
MH Interstate Luminaire 50,000 400 162 $ 4.05
MH Interstate Luminaire 130,000 1,000 405 $ 10.13
MH Flood 130,000 1,000 405 $ 10.13
MH Vertical Shoebox 130,000 1,000 405 $ 10.13
Charges for other Company-owned facilities:

Pole-10' Hapco Direct Bury Aluminum $ 6.60
Pole-10' Hapco Deco Base Aluminum $ 9.61
Pole-10' Hapco Deco Base Aluminum w/24" Banner Arm $ 10.68
Pole-30' Hapco Satin Aluminum $ 11.58
Pole-40' Wood $ 5.01

Original Sheet No. 29.8

For the poles shown above that are served from an underground system, the Company will provide up to one hundred (100)
feet of conductor to service each fixture. The customer will provide and install the necessary conduit system to Company

specifications.

Issued by: J. T. English, Prasident and C.E.C.

Continued on Sheet No. 29.9

Effective :



' Flprida Public Utilities Company Original Sheet No. 29.9
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff
First Revised Votume No. |

MARIANNA DIVISION
RATE SCHEDULE OL-2
HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM/METAL HALIDE
OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE

Continued from Sheet No. 29.8

Purchased Power Charges
Purchased power charges are adjusted by the Florida Public Service Commission, normally each six months, April
and October. As of October 1, 1993, the amount was 2.898¢/KWH. For current purchased power costs included in the

tariff, see Sheet No. 41.

Minimum Bill
The above rates times the number of lamps connected.

Terms of Payment
Bills are rendered net and due and payable within twenty (20) days from the date of bill.

Purchased Power Costs R
See Sheet No. 41

Conservation Costs
See Sheet No. 41

Franchise Fee Adjustment

Customers taking service within franchise areas shall pay a franchise fee adjustment in the form of a percentage to
be added to their bills prior to the application of any appropriate taxes. This percentage shall reflect the customer's
pro rata share of the amount the Company is required to pay under the franchise agreement with the specific governmental
body in which the customer is located.

Term of Service
Service under this rate schedule shall be for a term of five or more years. Accounts with five or more lights will require

a written five year contract.

Term of Conditions
1. Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Reguiations applicable to electric service.

2. The charges set forth above cover the initial installation of overhead lines, poies, and fixture assembiy including
bracket, and maintenance including lamp renewals due to burn outs only.

Issued by: J. T. English, President and C.E.O. Effective :



Florida Public Utilities Company
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff
First Revised Volume No. |

MARIANNA DIVISION
RATE SCHEDULE SL-3
HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM/METAL HALIDE
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

Availability

Available within the territory served by the Company in Calhoun, Jackson, and Liberty Counties, Florida.

Applicability
Applicable to lighting of public ways and areas.

Character of Service
Lighting service from dusk to dawn.

Limitations of Service

Original Sheet No. 37.7

Company owned fixtures will be mounted on Company owned poles of the Company's distribution system. Customer owned
fixtures will be mounted on customer owned poles, of a standard type and design, permitting service and maintenance at no

abnormal cost to the Company.

Monthly Rate

When lighting fixtures are mounted on existing poles and served directly from existing overhead or underground secondary

distribution lines.

Type of Lamp Size KWH/Mo. Facilities Maintenance Total
Facility Lumens Watts  Estimate Charge Charge Charge
HPS SP2 Spectra 9,500 100 41 $ 13.02 $ 445 $ 17.47
HPS ALN 440 16,000 150 61 $ 1551 $ 517 $ 20.68
HPS Cobrahead 22,000 200 81 $§ 551 3% 184 § 7.35
HPS Flood 28,500 250 101 $ 781 % 277 $ 10.58
HPS Flood 50,000 400 162 $ 8.05 $ 284 3% 10.89
HPS Interstate Luminaire 50,000 400 162 $ 898 $ 322 % 12.20
HPS Interstate Luminaire 130,000 1,000 405 $ 2469 $ 8.18 §$ 32.87
HPS Vertical Shoebox 130,000 1,000 405 $ 1368 $ 496 3 18.64
HPS Flood 130,000 1,000 405 $§ 10.08 $ 375 § 13.83
MH SP2 Spectra 9,500 100 41 % 1302 $ 445 $ 17.47
MH ALN 440 28,500 175 71 $ 1551 $ 517 § 20.68
MH Shoebox 16,000 175 71 % 1097 % 389 § 14.86
MH Shoebox 16,000 250 101 $ 1099 $ 3.79 % 14.78
MH Flood 50,000 400 162 $§ 816 $ 296 % 11.12
HPS Interstate Luminaire 50,000 400 162 $ 8.05 $ 293 $ 10.98
MH Flood 130,000 1,000 405 $ 940 $ 349 § 12.89
MH Vertical Shoebox 130,000 1,000 405 $ 1311 § 461 $ 17.72
Continued on Sheet No. 37.8
Effective :

tssued by: J. T. English, President and C.E.O.



" Florida Public Utilities Company
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff
First Revised Volume No. |

MARIANNA DIVISION

RATE SCHEDULE SL-3

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM/METAL HALIDE

STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

Continued from Sheet No. 37.7

Type of Lamp Size KWH/Mo. Energy
Facility Lumens Watts  Estimate Charge

HPS SP2 Spectra 9,500 100 41 $ 0.86
HPS ALN 440 16,000 150 61 $ 1.28
HPS Cobrahead 22,000 200 81 $ 1.18
HPS Flood 28,500 250 101 $ 2.12
HPS Flood 50,000 400 162 $ 3.3¢9
HPS Interstate Luminaire 50,000 400 162 $ 3.39
HPS Interstate Luminaire 130,000 1,000 405 3 8.48
HPS Vertical Shoebox 130,000 1,000 405 $ 8.48
HPS Flood 130,000 1,000 405 $ 8.48
MH SP2 Spectra 9,500 100 41 3 0.86
MH ALN 440 28,500 175 71 $ 1.49
MH Shoebox 16,000 175 71 3 1.49
MH Shoebox 16,000 250 101 $ 212
MH Flood 50,000 400 162 $ 3.39
HPS Interstate Luminaire 50,000 400 162 $ 3.39
MH Flood ‘ 130,000 1,000 405 $ 8.48
MH Vertical Shoebox 130,000 1,000 405 $ 8.48
Charges for other Company-owned facilities:

Pole-10" Hapco Direct Bury Aluminum $ 6.60
Pole-10' Hapco Deco Base Aluminum 3 9.61
Pole-10' Hapco Deco Base Aluminum w/24" Banner Arm $ 10.68
Pole-30" Hapco Satin Aluminum $ 11.58
Pole-40' Wood $ 5.01

Criginal Sheet No. 37.8

For the poles shown above that are served from an underground system, the Company will provide up to one hundred (100)
feet of conductor to service each fixture. The customer will provide and install the necessary conduit system to Company

specifications.

issued by: J. T. English, President and C.E.O.

Continued on Sheet No. 37.9

Effective :



Florida Public Utilities Company Original Sheet No. 37.9
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff
First Revised Volume No. |

MARIANNA DIVISION
RATE SCHEDULE OL-2
HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM/METAL HALIDE
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

Continued from Sheet No. 37.8

Purchased Power Charges .
Purchased power charges are adjusted by the Florida Public Service Commission, normally each six months, April
and October. As of Octcber 1, 1993, the amount was 2.898¢/KWH. For current purchased power costs included in the

tariff, see Sheet No. 41.

Minimum Bill
The above rates times the number of lamps connected.

Terms of Payment .
Bills are rendered net and due and payable within twenty (20) days from the date of bill.

Purchased Power Costs
See Sheet No. 41

Conservation Costs
See Sheet No. 41

Franchise Fee Adjustment
Customers taking service within franchise areas shall pay a franchise fee adjustment in the form of a percentage to

be added to their bills prior to the application of any appropriate taxes. This percentage shall reflect the customer's
pro rata share of the amount the Company is required to pay under the franchise agreement with the specific governmental
body in which the customer is located.

Term of Service
Service under this rate schedule shall be for a term of five or more years. Written contracts will be required for each

municipality.

Term of Conditions
1. Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations applicable to electric service.

2. The charges set forth above cover the initial installation of overhead lines, poles, and fixture assembly including
bracket, and maintenance including lamp renewals due to burn outs only.

Issued by: J. T. English, President and C E.O. Effective :



‘ Elorida Public Utilities Company Original Sheet No. 46.4
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff

First Revised Volume No. |

FERNANDINA BEACH DIVISION
RATE SCHEDULE OL-2
HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM/METAL HALIDE
OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE

Availability
Available within the territory served by the Company on Amelia Island, Nassau County, Florida.

Applicability
Applicable to any customer for non-metered outdoor lighting service.

Character of Service
Lighting service from dusk to dawn.

Limitations of Service
Company owned fixtures will be mounted on Company owned poles of the Company's distribution system. Customer
owned fixtures will be mounted on customer owned poles, of a standard type and design, permitting service and maintenance

at no abnormal cost to the Company.

Monthly Rate
When lighting fixtures are mounted on existing poles and served directly from existing overhead or underground secondary

distribution lines.

Type of Lamp Size KWH/Mo. Facilities Maintenance Total

Facility Lumens Watts  Estimate Charge Charge Charge
HPS Wallmount 8,300 70 28 $ 1042 $ 358 § 14.00
HPS SP2 Spectra 9,500 100 41 8 1127 § 382 § 15.09
HPS ALN 440 16,000 150 61 § 1340 § 454 % 17.94
HPS Cobrahead 22,000 200 81 $ 637 % 232 3% 8.69
HPS Cobrahead 28,500 250 101 $ 603 § 224 % 8.27
HPS Flood 50,000 400 162 8 701 § 253 % 9.54
HPS Interstate Luminaire 50,000 400 162 $§ 766 § 272 % 10.38
HPS Interstate Luminaire 130,000 1,000 405 $ 2125 $ 712 $ 28.37
HPS Vertical Shoebox 130,000 1,000 405 $ 1183 §$ 439 $ 16.22
HPS Flood 130,000 1,000 405 $ 875 § 333 % 12.08
MH SP2 Spectra 9,500 100 41 $ 1127 3 382 § 15.09
MH ALN 440 16,000 175 71 $ 1349 $ 462 9 18.11
MH Interstate Luminaire 50,000 400 162 $ 686 $ 255 % 9.41
MH Interstate Luminaire 130,000 1,000 405 $ 2125 § 712 3 28.37
MH Flood 130,000 1,000 405 $ 817 § 312 § 11.29
MH Vertical Shoebox 130,000 1,000 405 $ 1135 $ 408 $ 15.43

Continued on Sheet No. 46.5

Issued by: J. T. English, Prasidentand CE.Q. Effective



. Florida Public Utilities Company

F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff
First Revised Volume No. |

FERNANDINA BEACH DIVISION
RATE SCHEDULE OL-2

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM/METAL HALIDE

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE

Continued from Sheet No. 46.4

Type of Lamp Size KWH/Mo. Energy
Facility Lumens  Watts  Estimate Charge

HPS Wallmount 8,300 70 28 3 0.70
HPS SP2 Spectra 9,500 100 41 3 1.03
HPS ALN 440 16,000 150 61 3 1.53
HPS Cobrahead 22,000 200 81 $ 2.03
HPS Cobrahead 28,500 250 101 $ 2.53
HPS Flood 50,000 400 162 3 4.05
HPS Interstate Luminaire 50,000 400 162 3 4.05
HPS Interstate Luminaire 130,000 1,000 405 $ 10.13
HPS Vertical Shoebox 130,000 1,000 405 $ 10.13
HPS Flood 130,000 1,000 405 $ 10.13
MH SP2 Spectra 9,500 100 41 $ 1.03
MH ALN 440 16,000 175 71 $ 1.78
MH Interstate Luminaire 50,000 400 162 $ 405
MH Interstate Luminaire 130,000 1,000 405 $ 10.13
MH Flood 130,000 1,000 405 $ 10.13
MH Vertical Shoebox 130,000 1,000 405 $ 10.13
Charges for other Company-owned facilities:

Pole-10' Hapco Direct Bury Aluminum $ 5.82
Pole-10' Hapco Deco Base Aluminum $ 8.39
Pole-10' Hapco Deco Base Aluminum w/24" Banner Arm $ 9.31
Pole-30' Hapco Satin Aluminum 3 10.07
Pole-20' Decorative Concrete Octagonal $ 5.87
Pole-40' Wood 3 464

Original Sheet No. 48.5

For the poles shown above that are served from an underground system, the Company will provide up to one hundred (100)
feet of conductor to service each fixture. The customer will provide and install the necessary conduit system to Company

specifications.

Issued by. J. T. English, President and C.E.O.

Continued on Sheet No. 46.6

Effective :



Florida Public Utilities Company Original Sheet No. 46.6
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff
First Revised Volume No. |

FERNANDINA BEACH DIVISION
RATE SCHEDULE OL-2
HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM/METAL HALIDE
OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE

Continued from Sheet No. 46.5

Purchased Power Charges
Purchased power charges are adjusted by the Fiorida Public Service Commission, normally each six months, April
and October. As of October 1, 1989, the amount was 6.331¢/KWH. For current purchased power costs included in the

tariff, see Sheet No. 54.

Minimum Bill
The above rates times the number of lamps connected.

Terms of Payment
Bills are rendered net and due and payable within twenty (20) days from the date of bill. )

Purchased Power Costs
See Sheet No. 54

Conservation Costs
See Sheet No. 54

Franchise Fee Adjustment

Customers taking service within franchise areas shall pay a franchise fee adjustment in the form of a percentage to
be added to their bills prior to the application of any appropriate taxes. This percentage shall reflect the customer's
pro rata share of the amount the Company is required to pay under the franchise agreement with the specific governmental

body in which the customer is located.

Term of Service
Service under this rate schedule shall be for a term of five or more years. Accounts with five or more lights will require

a written five year contract.

Term of Conditions
1. Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations applicable to electric service.

2. The charges set forth above cover the initial installation of overhead lines, poles, and fixture assembly including
bracket, and maintenance including lamp renewals due to burn outs only.

Issued by: J. T. English, President and C E.Q. Effective :



Florida Public Utilities Company Original Sheet No. 52.7
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff

First Revised Volume No. |

FERNANDINA BEACH DIVISION
RATE SCHEDULE SL-3
HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM/METAL HALIDE
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

Availability

Available within the territory served by the Company on Amelia Island, Nassau County, Florida.

Applicability
Applicable to lighting of public ways and areas.

Character of Service
Lighting service from dusk to dawn.

Limitations of Service

Company owned fixtures will be mounted on Company owned poles of the Company's distribution system. Customer owned
fixtures will be mounted on customer owned poles, of a standard type and design, permitting service and maintenance at no
abnormal cost to the Company.

Monthly Rate
When lighting fixtures are mounted on existing poles and served directly from existing overhead or underground secondary

distribution lines.

Type of Lamp Size KWH/Mo. Facilities Maintenance Total

Facility Lumens Watts  Estimate Charge Charge Charge
HPS SP2 Spectra 9,500 100 41 $ 1127 $ 382 §% 15.09
HPS ALN 440 : 16,000 150 61 $ 1340 $ 454 $ 17.94
HPS Cobrahead 22,000 200 81 & 271 § 275 % 5.46
HPS Flood 28,500 250 101 § 680 § 247 % 9.27
HPS Flood 50,000 400 162 $ 7.01 8 263 3 9.64
HPS Interstate Luminaire 50,000 400 162 $ 766 $ 272 % 10.38
HPS Interstate Luminaire 130,000 1,000 4056 $ 2125 $ 712 $ 28.37
HPS Vertical Shoebox 130,000 1,000 405 $ 1183 $ 439 3 16.22
HPS Flood 130,000 1,000 405 $ 875 $ 333 § 12.08
MH SP2 Spectra 9,500 100 41 $ 1127 $ 382 § 15.09
MH ALN 440 16,000 175 71 % 1340 3 454 $ 17.94
MH Shoebox 16,000 175 718 951 § 344 12.95
MH Shoebox 28,500 250 101 $§ 953 % 345 % 12.98
MH Flood 50,000 400 162 $ 710 $ 273 % 9.83
HPS Interstate Luminaire 50,000 400 162 $ 7.01 $ 271 $ 9.72
MH Flood 130,000 1,000 405 $ 817 § 311 3 11.28
MH Vertical Shoebox 130,000 1,000 405 $ 1135 $ 408 $ 15.43

Continued on Sheet No. 52.8

Issued by: J. T. English, President and C.E.O. Effective :



+Florida Public Utilities Company

F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff
First Revised Volume No. |

FERNANDINA BEACH DIVISION

RATE SCHEDULE SL-3

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM/METAL HALIDE

STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

Continued from Sheet No. 52.7

Type of Lamp Size KWH/Mo. Energy
Facility Lumens  Watts  Estimate Charge

HPS SP2 Spectra 9,500 100 41 3 0.48
HPS ALN 440 16,000 150 61 $ 0.71
HPS Cobrahead 22,000 200 81 $ 1.05
HPS Flood 28,500 250 101 $ 1.18
HPS Flood 50,000 400 162 $ 1.90
HPS Interstate Luminaire 50,000 400 162 $ 1.90
HPS Interstate Luminaire 130,000 1,000 405 $ 4.74
HPS Vertical Shoebox 130,000 1,000 405 $ 474
HPS Flood 130,000 1,000 405 $ 474
MH SP2 Spectra 9,500 100 41 $ 0.48
MH ALN 440 16,000 175 71 $ 0.83
MH Shoebox 16,000 175 71 $ 0.83
MH Shoebox 28,500 250 101 $ 1.18
MH Flood 50,000 400 162 $ 1.90
HPS Interstate Luminaire 50,000 400 162 $ 1.90
MH Flood 130,000 1,000 405 3 474
MH Vertical Shoebox 130,000 1,000 405 $ 474
Charges for other Company-owned facilities:

Pole-10' Hapco Direct Bury Aluminum $ 5.82
Pole-10' Hapco Deco Base Aluminum $ 8.39
Pole-10' Hapco Deco Base Aluminum w/24" Banner Arm 3 9.31
Pole-30' Hapco Satin Aluminum $ 10.07
Pole-20' Decorative Concrete Octagonal $ 5.87
Pole-40' Wood 3 464

Original Sheet No. 52.8

For the poles shown above that are served from an underground system, the Company will provide up to one hundred (100)
feet of conductor to service each fixture. The customer will provide and install the necessary conduit system to Company

specifications.

Issued by: J. T. English, President and C.E.O.

Continued on Sheet No. 52.9

Effective :



Florida Public Utilities Company Originat Sheet No. 52.9
F.P.S8.C. Electric Tariff

First Revised Volume No. |

FERNANDINA BEACH DIVISION
RATE SCHEDULE SL-3
HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM/METAL HALIDE
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

Continued from Sheet No. 52.8

Purchased Power Charges
Purchased power charges are adjusted by the Florida Public Service Commission, normally each six months, April

and October. As of October 1, 1989, the amount was 6.331¢/KWH. For current purchased power costs included in the
tariff, see Sheet No. 54.

Minimum Bill
The above rates times the number of lamps connected.

Terms of Payment
Bills are rendered net and due and payable within twenty (20) days from the date of bill.

Purchased Power Costs
See Sheet No. 54

Conservation Costs
See Sheet No. 54

Franchise Fee Adjustment
Customers taking service within franchise areas shall pay a franchise fee adjustment in the form of a percentage to

be added to their bills prior to the application of any appropriate taxes. This percentage shall reflect the customer's
pro rata share of the amount the Company is required to pay under the franchise agreement with the specific governmental .
body in which the customer is located.

Term of Service
Service under this rate schedule shall be for a term of five or more years. Written contracts will be required for each

municipality.

Term of Conditions
1. Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations applicable to electric service.

2. The charges set forth above cover the initial installation of overhead lines, poles, and fixture assembly including
bracket, and maintenance including lamp renewals due to burn outs only.

Issued by: J. T. English, President and C.E.O. Effective :



